



## Collectif Recherche Et Expression, CREE asbl/vzw

Specialized service for children and youngsters who are deaf or hard of hearing

Followed by donorinfosince: 2007

Avenue du Prince Héritier 214-216  
1200 Brussels  
02/762 5730  
[contact@creeasbl.be](mailto:contact@creeasbl.be)  
<http://www.creeasbl.be>  
[PDFversion](#)

[Make a donation](#)

### Project info



### Social mission

The mission of CREE is to encourage children and youngsters who are deaf or hard of hearing to become Citizens, to take up their Responsibility, be Active, Critical and live in Solidarity with others (CRACS).

This organisation communicates in French. Please consult the [information in French](#) to learn more about it.

### General information

Board of directors

Daily management

Founded in

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

Number of volunteers

Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors

Account number(s)

Fiscal certificate

Newsletter

Emilie Bigaré (chairwoman), Olivier Moisse (treasurer), Margaux Reypens, Julie Helyn, Elise Dermience

Sophie Strykers

1979

25

48

The board members are not remunerated

BE43001507060001 - BE05001328015175 - BE83001327980015 - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40€ during the calendar year

Yearbook of the CREE

**Financial information**

**2018**

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DCST & Partners, auditor IRE-IBR.

**Costs 2018**

Total=1.408.417 € (100%)

**Proceeds 2018**

Total=1.382.099 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	59.921 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	431.474 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	162.371 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	46.176 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	3.214 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	100.668 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	84.082 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	1.032.909 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	16.560 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	812.687 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	31.396 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	2.864 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	1.378 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	16 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	4.800 €
<b>Total costs 2018</b>	<b>1.408.417 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2018</b>	<b>1.382.099 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -26.318 €</b>	

**Assets 2018**

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	119.938 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	697.156 €
<b>Total assets 2018</b>	<b>817.094 €</b>

**Liabilities 2018**

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	577.061 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	240.033 €
<b>Total liabilities 2018</b>	<b>817.094 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2018 are 457.123 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

**Remarks**

Fundraising costs: part of the fundraising is outsourced to an external company

## 2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DGST & Partners, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2017

Total=1.406.013 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2017

Total=1.357.757 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	101.025 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	497.988 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	154.991 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	1.353 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	95.366 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	470 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	1.017.345 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	99.914 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	18.566 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	752.658 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	16.147 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	6.226 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	1.220 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	502 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2017</b>	<b>1.406.013 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2017</b>	<b>1.357.757 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -48.256 €</b>	

### Assets 2017

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	19.278 €	Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	601.327 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	750.601 €	Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	168.553 €
<b>Total assets 2017</b>	<b>769.879 €</b>	<b>Total liabilities 2017</b>	<b>769.879 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 582.048 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

#### Remarks

Fundraising costs: part of the fundraising is outsourced to an external company

## 2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DGST & Partners ScivPRL, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2016

Total=1.439.176€ (100%)

### Proceeds 2016

Total=1.318.589€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	102.837€	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	519.226€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	164.581€	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	3.197€	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0€
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	126.527€	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	12.512€
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	1.014.571€	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	80.882€
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	26.024€	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	701.754€
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0€	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0€
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	503€	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	3.929€
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	936€	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	287€
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0€	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0€
<b>Total costs 2016</b>	<b>1.439.176€</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2016</b>	<b>1.318.589€</b>
		<b>Balance: -120.587€</b>	

### Assets 2016

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	23.308€
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	812.501€
<b>Total assets 2016</b>	<b>835.809€</b>

### Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	604.380€
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	231.429€
<b>Total liabilities 2016</b>	<b>835.809€</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 581.072 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

#### Remarks

Fundraising costs: part of the fundraising is outsourced to an external company

## 2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DGST & Partners ScivPRL, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2015

Total=1.332.295 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2015

Total=1.290.805 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	104.421 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	582.534 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	168.000 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	5.854 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	3.078 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	116.944 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	916.326 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	73.308 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	22.405 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	625.814 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	37 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	2.408 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	1.084 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	887 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2015</b>	<b>1.332.295 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2015</b>	<b>1.290.805 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -41.490 €</b>	

### Assets 2015

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	34.997 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	545.306 €
<b>Total assets 2015</b>	<b>580.303 €</b>

### Liabilities 2015

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	351.944 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	228.359 €
<b>Total liabilities 2015</b>	<b>580.303 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 316.947 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

#### Remarks

Fundraising costs: part of the fundraising is outsourced to an external company

## 2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DGST & Partners ScivPRL, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2014

Total=1.432.805 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2014

Total=1.368.624 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	101.489 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	676.287 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	317.692 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	14 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	9.933 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	101.092 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	875.811 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	55.209 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	25.526 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	629.493 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	0 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	4.788 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	1.263 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	2.833 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2014</b>	<b>1.432.805 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2014</b>	<b>1.368.624 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -64.181 €</b>	

### Assets 2014

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	43.452 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	622.404 €
<b>Total assets 2014</b>	<b>665.857 €</b>

### Liabilities 2014

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	396.265 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	269.592 €
<b>Total liabilities 2014</b>	<b>665.857 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are 352.813 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

#### Remarks

Fundraising costs: part of the fundraising is outsourced to an external company

## 2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DGST & Partners ScivPRL, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2013

Total=1.500.065 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2013

Total=1.503.671 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	100.030 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	773.597 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	380.999 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	9.683 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	15.020 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	100.467 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	881.362 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	53.364 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	19.810 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	660.348 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	443 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	3.477 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	1.934 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	3.203 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2013</b>	<b>1.500.065 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2013</b>	<b>1.503.671 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 3.606 €</b>	

### Assets 2013

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	45.486 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	684.255 €
<b>Total assets 2013</b>	<b>729.741 €</b>

### Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	467.868 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	261.873 €
<b>Total liabilities 2013</b>	<b>729.741 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 422.382 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

#### Remarks

Fundraising costs: part of the fundraising is outsourced to an external company

## 2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DGST, auditors.

### Costs 2012

Total=1.377.919€ (100%)

### Proceeds 2012

Total=1.539.148€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	97.127€	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	752.284€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	323.391€	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	19.000€	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0€
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	116.830€	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	4.381€
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	779.899€	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	70.989€
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	37.668€	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	706.212€
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0€	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0€
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	776€	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	2.078€
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	3.227€	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	3.205€
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0€	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0€
<b>Total costs 2012</b>	<b>1.377.919€</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2012</b>	<b>1.539.148€</b>
		<b>Balance: 161.229€</b>	

### Assets 2012

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	34.001€
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	600.922€
<b>Total assets 2012</b>	<b>634.923€</b>

### Liabilities 2012

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	345.780€
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	289.143€
<b>Total liabilities 2012</b>	<b>634.923€</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are 311.779€. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

#### Remarks

Fundraising costs: part of the fundraising is outsourced to an external company



## 2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DGST, auditors.

### Costs 2011

Total=1.329.886€ (100%)

### Proceeds 2011

Total=1.407.236€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	117.668 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	650.834 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	298.218 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	19.859 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	127.171 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	5.184 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	729.375 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	68.470 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	32.660 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	675.660 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	1.517 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	3.258 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	3.417 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	3.823 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	7 €
<b>Total costs 2011</b>	<b>1.329.886 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2011</b>	<b>1.407.236 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 77.350 €</b>	

### Assets 2011

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	64.640 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	453.004 €
<b>Total assets 2011</b>	<b>517.644 €</b>

### Liabilities 2011

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	196.692 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	320.951 €
<b>Total liabilities 2011</b>	<b>517.644 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 132.053 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

#### Remarks

Fundraising costs: part of the fundraising is outsourced to an external company